

19 CS DJ ADJ 369/25 RAJIV GOEL Vs. SHASHI BALA

20.08.2025

Present: Sh. Hemraj Singh, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff along with plaintiff No. 2.
Ms. Jyoti sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Nishant Mittal, Ld.
Counsel for defendant No. 1.
Sh. Parvinder Singh, Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 2 to 4.

WS, affidavit of admission denial and reply to application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC along with fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of defendant No. 1. Let, copy of the same be served to plaintiff as well as to the other defendants at following email IDs during the course of day.

Ld. Counsel for Plaintiff: hemraj10@gmail.com

Ld. Counsel for Defendant No. 2 to 4: psgoindi@gmail.com

Written statement along with admission denial and reply to application under Order XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 CPC also filed on behalf of defendant No. 2,3 and 4 with advance copy to the plaintiff. Spare Copy is kept on record to be given to the Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 1 once appeared.

At this stage, adjournment sought on behalf of defendant No. 1 on the ground that main counsel is indisposed today.

In view thereof, put up for argument and further proceedings on **13.10.2025**.

Undertaking as given by Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 2,3,4 on LDOH shall continue till NDOH.

At this stage, Ld. Counsel for defendant No. 2 to 4 submits that plaintiff are obstructing their excess to the terrace for the purpose of water tank.

However, Ld. Counsel for plaintiffs assured no obstruction to terrace for said purpose in ordinary course.

(SHILPI M JAIN)
DJ-05 (SW)/Dwarka Courts
New Delhi: **20.08.2025** (GM)